## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 21

### Chapter 21.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for Deaf for Maintenance and Repairs.

Maine School for Deaf. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine School for the Deaf the sum of thirty-one thousand three hundred and forty-four dollars for nineteen seventeen, also the sum of thirty-one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars and thirty cents for nineteen hundred and eighteen, for maintenance, and an extra appropriation of three thousand five hundred dollars for repairs.

Approved March 15, 1917.

#### Chapter 22.

Resolve, in Favor of Peter W. Ranco, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

**Peter W. Ranco.** Resolved: That the sum of one hundred and sixty-eight dollars be, and is hereby, appropriated to be paid to Peter W. Ranco, representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for travel and attendance at the session of the seventy-eighth legislature.

Approved March 15, 1917.

### Chapter 23.

Resolve, in Favor of the Several State Normal Schools and the Madawaska Training School for the Construction of New Buildings and for Permanent Repairs and Improvements.

State Normal School and Madawaska Training School. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several state normal schools and the Madawaska Training School the sum of twenty-seven thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and the sum of one hundred twelve thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of state normal school trustees to the amount and for the purposes as indicated for each school in the following schedule.

#### For the Year Nineteen Hundred Seventeen

Farmington State Normal School, Farmington. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	\$ 500 00
Western State Normal School, Gorham, Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
Washington State Normal School, Machias. Repairs on O'Brien House, five hundred dollars	500 00

STATE NORMAL SCHOOLS.	735 CHAP. 23
Eastern State Normal School, Castine. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
Aroostook State Normal School, Presque Isle. New school building, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
Aroostook State Normal School, Presque Isle. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
Madawaska Training School, Fort Kent. Finishing and furnishing boys' dormitory, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
Madawaska Training School, Fort Kent. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
For the Year Nineteen Hundred Eighteen	
Farmington State Normal School, Farmington. New dormitory, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
Farmington State Normal School, Farmington. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
Western State Normal School, Gorham. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
Western State Normal School, Gorham. Addition to recitation building, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
Washington State Normal School, Machias. Addition to main building, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
Washington State Normal School, Machias. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
Eastern State Normal School, Castine. Gymnasium, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
Eastern State Normal School, Castine. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
Aroostook State Normal School, Presque Isle. New school building, thirty thousand dollars	30,000 00
Madawaska Training School, Fort Kent. Repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00

Approved March 15, 1917.